
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 15 July 2021 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 

Councillor Jane Salmon 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk  
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 7 July 2021 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 15 July 2021 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 
meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: FRANCESCO SOURDOUGH PIZZA, 53 
CAMBERWELL CHURCH STREET, LONDON SE5 8TR 

 

1 - 45 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: VINEGAR YARD, (MAIN SITE), GROUND 
FLOOR, 1-7 FENNING STREET,  LONDON SE1 3QR AND 
VINEGAR YARD, (SNOWSFIELD SITE), 80-82 ST THOMAS 
STREET, LONDON SE1  3QU 

 

46 - 136 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  7 July 2021 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



Item No.  
5. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
15 July 2021  

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Francesco Sourdough 
Pizza, 53 Camberwell Church Street, London 
SE5 8TR 
 

Ward(s) of group(s) affected St Giles 
 

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Francesco 

Marzano for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as Francesco Sourdo
[...]
sing authority’s own statement of licensing policy 

 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 
application 

 Relevant representations. 
 

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible authorities 
and other persons within the local community may make representations on any part 
of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The premises licence application 

 
8. On 30 March 2021 Francesco Marzano applied for a premises licence to be granted 

under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Francesco 
Sourdough Pizza – 53 Camberwell Church Street, London, SE5 8TR. The premises 
are described in the application as simply being: “Takeaway pizza …” 

 
9. The hours applied for are summarised as follows:  
 

 The provision of late night refreshment (outdoors): 
 

o Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 05:00 
 

 Opening hours are listed as: 
 
o Monday to Sunday from 23:00 to 05:00 

 
10. Please note that it is not a licensable activity to sell late night refreshment outside of 

the hours of 23:00 to 05:00 the following day. 
 

11. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 
Parts A, B, C, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the 
proposed licensable activities, operating hours and operating control measures in 
full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 
2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the application the 
information provided in part M of the operating schedule will form the basis of 

2



  

conditions that will be attached to any licence granted subsequent to the application. 
A copy of the application and premises plan is attached to this report in Appendix A.  

 
Representations from responsible authorities 
 

12. Representations have been submitted by the Metropolitan Police Service, the 
council’s environmental protection team and the licensing authority, in their role as 
a responsible authority. 
 

13. The representation from the police has concerns over the late hours of operation 
and that the premises is situated within the Camberwell cumulative impact area.  The 
application is scant in information on how it would address this.  The application is 
also outside of the Southwark statement of licensing policy’s closing times for such 
premises. 

 

14. The representation from the environmental protection team raises concerns 
regarding the potential for public nuisance from a takeaway operating at such a late 
hour. 

 
15. The representation from licensing also states that the application is outside of the 

Southwark statement of licensing policy, in that the closing times applied for are 
outside the recommended closing times for that area.  The application has also failed 
to address the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder and the 
prevention of public nuisance. 

 
16. The representations from the responsible authorities are available in Appendix B.   
 
Representations from other persons 

 
17. No representations have been made by other persons. 
 
Conciliation 

 
18. All representations were sent to the Applicant and at the point of publication of the 

report; none of the representations had been conciliated.  
 
Premises history 

 
19. This individual premises has not been previously licensed.  There is no history of 

temporary event notices (TENs) to this address.   
 

20. The New Dome Hotel is registered as being at 51-53 Camberwell Church Street, but 
does not appear to be linked to this premises.  The hours for the hotel are available 
in paragraph 2
[...]
se to a point which the authority has given notice it will require 

clarification, give further information in support of their application. 
 

 The committee shall disregard any information given by a party which is not 
relevant to the particular application before the committee and the licensing 
objectives. 

 

 The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may exclude the 
public from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest 
in doing so outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the 
hearing, taking place in private. 

 

 In considering any representations or notice made by a party the authority 
may take into account documentary or other information produced by a party 
in support of their application, representations or notice (as applicable) either 
before the hearing or, with the consent of all the other parties, at the hearing. 

 
47. This matter relates to the determination of an application for a premises licence 

under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. Regulation 26(1) (a) requires the sub-
committee to make its determination at the conclusion of the hearing. 

 
Council’s multiple roles and the role of the licensing sub-committee 

 
48. Sub-committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the council 

has multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have been asked to 
consider the application from the perspective of the council as authority 
responsible respectively for environmental health, trading standards, health and 
safety and as the planning authority. 

 

13



  

49. Members should note that the licensing sub-committee is meeting on this 
occasion solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The sub-committee sits 
in quasi-judicial capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and unbiased 
hearing of the application. In this case, members should disregard the council’s 
broader policy objectives and role as statutory author
[...]
th the 
applicant’s date of birth (provided within this application), will allow the licensing authority to 
carry out the check.  

In order to establish the applicant’s right to work, the check will need to indicate that the 
applicant is allowed to work in the United Kingdom and is not subject to a condition 
preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. 

An online check will not be possible in all circumstances because not all applicants will have 
an immigration status that can be checked online. The Home Office online right to work 
checking service sets out what information and/or documentation applicants will need in order 
to access the service. Applicants who are unable to obtain a share code from the service should 
submit copy documents as set out above.  

40



41



Working for a safer Southwark 

The Licensing Unit Metropolitan Police Service 
Floor 3 Licensing Office 
160 Tooley Street Southwark Police Station, 

London 
SE1 2QH 

323 Borough High Street, 

LONDON, 

SE1 1JL 

Tel:     020 7232 6756  
Email: SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk        

Date: 2nd June 2021 

Re:- Francesco Sourdough Pizza 53 Camberwell Church Street SE58TR 

Dear Sir/Madam 

        Police are in receipt of an application from the above for a new premises 
licence under the licensing act 2003. The application relates to a pizza takeaway 
delivery premises. Late night refreshment only between 2300 and 0500. 

The premises sits within the Camberwell cumulative impact area and the Camberwell 
district town centre. The recommended closing times for such premises is 0100 
Friday and Saturday and midnight for the remainder. 
Takeaway premises are not included within the policy  

The applicant does not appear to have considered Southwark’s statement of 
licensing policy before submitting this application. The application itself does not 
contain any detail as to what control measures will be in place to promote the 
licensing objectives. 

It would be difficult to comment further as the application lacks in any kind of detail. 

A premises looking to open as a takeaway until 0500 would need a number of 
control measures to promote the licensing objectives, in particular the prevention of 
crime and disorder. 

It is for this reason that I object to this application in its entirety 

Yours Sincerely 

PC Ian Clements 2362AS 
Licensing Officer 
Southwark Police Licensing Unit 

APPENDIX B
POLICE

42



From: Legassick, Bill <Bill.Legassick@SOUTHWARK.GOV.UK> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 1, 2021 12:24 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing <Licensing.Regen@southwark.gov.uk> 
Cc: 
Subject: New Premises Licence - 53 Camberwell Church Street 

Good afternoon Licensing, 

I refer to the application for the new premises licence for the above – mentioned 
premises. The Environmental Protection Team would like to make a representation on 
the grounds of the Prevention of Nuisance objective. 

The application is for provision of late-night refreshment between 23:00 and 05:00 for 
seven days a week. The operating schedule, under the “Prevention of Public Nuisance” 
states that the property has a camera installed. Further details are required by the 
applicant to demonstrate that the “Prevention of Public Nuisance” objective can be 
achieved at this premises. 

The Environmental Protection Team requires further details in respect of the operation 
of the delivery service, to prevent a public nuisance. The application states that “We are 
a takeaway with orders being delivered via delivery”. The Authority has received 
complaints in respect of other restaurants who have a delivery service, from the 
congregation of delivery drivers causing a problem to local residents from loud talking, 
shouting and noise from idling engines etc. This could occur adjacent to this premises in 
Datchelor Place. Therefore the applicant will need to clarify how this problem would not 
occur at this location. 

Is the property open for customers to have
[...]
d on Friday and
Saturday to cease at 01:00 the following day

• Overall opening times on Sunday to Thursday to cease at 00:00 and on Friday and
Saturday to cease at 01:00 the following day

. 
I therefore submit this representation and welcome any discussion with the applicant. 

Southward’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 – 2026 can be found on the following link: 
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises-licensing/licensing-and-
gambling-act-policy 

Jayne Tear 
Principal Licensing officer 
In the capacity of Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority 

         LICENSING

44



© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright
and is reproduced with the permission of Land Registry. The default base map is OS mapping remastered by Europa Technologies.

APPENDIX C45



  

Item No.  
6. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
15 July   2021 

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

Report title: 
 

Licensing Act 2003: Vinegar Yard, (Main Site), 
Ground Floor, 1-7 Fenning Street,  London SE1 
3QR  
and 
Vinegar Yard, (Snowsfield Site), 80-82 St 
Thomas Street, London SE1  3QU 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected:  
 

London Bridge and West Bermondsey 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers the applications made by The FIS 

Bar Limited   for a time-limited premises licence on 24 June  2021 – 30 
September   2022 to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 
events to be held at: 
 

 Vinegar Yard, (Main Site), Ground Floor, 1-7 Fenning Street,  London 
SE1  3QR  

 Vinegar Yard, (Snowsfield Site), 80-82 St Thomas Street, London SE1  
3QU 
 

2. Notes: 
 

a) These applications forms new applications for a premises licence, 
submitted under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The applications 
are subject to representations from other persons and are therefore 
re
[...]
scussion led by the authority. 
Cross examination shall not be permitted unless the authority 
considered that it is required for it to consider the representations. 

 

 Members of the authority are free to ask any question of any party or 
other person appearing at the hearing. 

 

 The committee must allow the parties an equal maximum period of 
time in which to exercise their rights to: 

 
o Address the authority 
o If given permission by the committee, question any other party. 
o In response to a point which the authority has given notice it will 

require clarification, give further information in support of their 
application. 
 

 The committee shall disregard any information given by a party which 
is not relevant to the particular application before the committee and 
the licensing objectives. 

 

 The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may exclude 
the public from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the 
public interest in doing so outweighs the public interest in the hearing, 
or that part of the hearing, taking place in private. 

56



  

 

 In considering any representations or notice made by a party the 
authority may take into account documentary or other information 
produced by a party in support of their application, representations or 
notice (as applicable) either before the hearing or, with the consent of 
all the other parties, at the hearing. 

 
48. This matter relates to the determination of an application for a premises 

licence under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. Regulation 26(1) (a) 
requires the sub-committee to make its determination at the conclusion of 
the hearing. 

 
Council’s multiple roles and the role of the licensing sub-committee 

 
49. Sub-committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the 

council has multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have 
been asked to consider the application from the perspective of the council 
as authority respo
[...]
 for sale or supply in a securely 

closed container) it is available to customers in the following measures - 

(i) Beer or cider: 1/2 pint;

(ii) Gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and

(iii) Still wine in a glass: 125 ml;

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is available to

customers on the premises; and 

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to be sold, the

customer is made aware that these measures are available, 

491 1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the 

premises for a price which is less than the permitted price. 

2. For the purpose of the condition set out in paragraph (1):

(a) "duty" is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liqour Duties Act 1979;

(b) "permitted price" is the price found by applying the formula

P = D + (D x V), 

where- 

(i) P is the permitted price,

105



Page 6 of 10 

(ii) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were charged on the date of

the sale or supply of the alcohol, and 

(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value added tax were

charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol; 

(c) "relevant person" means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a premises licence -

(i) the holder of the premises licence:

(ii) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence; or

(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under such a licence;

(iv) "relevant person" means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club premises

certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a capacity which enables the 

member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and 

(v)"value added tax" means value added tax charged in acco
[...]
supply in a securely 

closed container) it is available to customers in the following measures - 

(i) Beer or cider: 1/2 pint;

(ii) Gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and

(iii) Still wine in a glass: 125 ml;

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is available to

customers on the premises; and 

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to be sold, the

customer is made aware that these measures are available, 

491 1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the 

premises for a price which is less than the permitted price. 

2. For the purpose of the condition set out in paragraph (1):

(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liqour Duties Act 1979;

(b) "permitted price" is the price found by applying the formula

P = D + (D x V), 

where- 

(i) P is the permitted price,

116



Page 7 of 12 

(ii) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were charged on the date of

the sale or supply of the alcohol, and 

(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the

alcohol as if the value added tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol; 

(c) "relevant person" means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a premises licence –

(i) the holder of the premises licence:

(ii) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence; or

(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under such a licence;

(iv) "relevant person" means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club premises

certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a capacity which enables the 

member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and 

(v)"value added tax" means value added tax charged in accordance with t
[...]
red of

patrons by 10.30pm.

Would you be kind enough to circulate the above to the remaining objectors. Hopefully the

hearing on the 15th will be unnecessary.

Very many thanks.

Warm regards

Thomas

Thomas O’Maoileoin 
Partner 

Thomas & Thomas Partners LLP 
38a Monmouth Street 
London WC2H 9EP 

M 07786 966173 
D 020 7042 0414 
E tomaoileoin@tandtp.com 
W www.tandtp.com 

2nd Conciliation 134

mailto:tomaoileoin@tandtp.com
https://urldefense.com/v3/__http:/www.tandtp.com__;!!Ou-zFulSALS7ubxZ2oj45Dg!EbMyzZim3lElgvo9uilLMA0lroPbEzS8r3xHHSxoxoDvzcyoebYmuDDo17eHU-7k6wUQZtJAkIY$


From: 
Sent: Monday, July 5, 2021 10:56 AM 
To: Mills, Dorcas <Dorcas.Mills@SOUTHWARK.GOV.UK> 
Subject: Re: FW: Vinegar Yard applications 

This is a very good response 

Thank you  

party 4
135



©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

19
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

S
ur

ve
y 

(0
)1

00
01

92
52

. L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y 

In
de

x 
da

ta
 is

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 is

 r
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y.

 T
he

 d
ef

au
lt 

ba
se

 m
ap

 is
 O

S
 m

ap
pi

ng
 r

em
as

te
re

d 
by

 E
ur

op
a 

T
ec

hn
ol

og
ie

s.

APPENDIX E
136



  
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
Members 
 
Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 
Reserve 
 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
 
 
 

 
 
  
  
  
 

 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 

 
 
1 
 

 
 
 

  

 

Officers (by email only) 
 

Debra Allday, legal team 
Toyin Calfos, legal team 
Charlotte Precious, legal team 
Andrew Heron, licensing team 
Dorcas Mills, licensing team 
Jayne Tear, licensing team 
Bill Legassick, environmental 
protection team 
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan 
Police Service 
 
Andrew Weir, constitutional team 
 
Total printed copies: 4 
 
Dated: 7 July 2021 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Francesco Sourdough Pizza, 53 Camberwell Church Street, London SE5 8TR
	Appendix A: Application
	Appendix B:  Representations from responsible authorities
	Appendix C: Map

	6 Licensing Act 2003: Vinegar Yard, (Main Site), Ground Floor, 1-7 Fenning Street,  London SE1 3QR and Vinegar Yard, (Snowsfield Site), 80-82 St Thomas Street, London SE1  3QU
	Appendix A: Applications
	plans Fenning St.pdf
	Main site plan.pdf
	Epson 4.pdf
	Epson 3.pdf


	Appendix B: Previous time limited licences
	Appendix C: representations from other persons
	Appendix D: Conciliaition and responses
	Appendix E: Map

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 July 2021 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 15 
July 2021 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions for 
joining the online meeting  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 

Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Kath Whittam 

   
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Debra Allday, legal officer 
Andrew Heron, licensing officer 
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police Service 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting.  
 
The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting would run. 
Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair accepted the following as a late and urgent item: 
 
Item 7: Licensing  Act 2003: Pasaje Primavera,  Arch 146, Eagle Yard, Hampton Street, 
London SE1 6SP - Expedited Review. 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 July 2021 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: FRANCESCO SOURDOUGH PIZZA, 53 CAMBERWELL 
CHURCH STREET, LONDON SE5 8TR  

 

 It was noted that this item had been conciliated prior to the meeting. 
 

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: VINEGAR YARD, (MAIN SITE), GROUND FLOOR, 1-7 
FENNING STREET,  LONDON SE1 3QR AND VINEGAR YARD, (SNOWSFIELD SITE), 
80-82 ST THOMAS STREET, LONDON SE1  3QU  

 

 It was noted that this item had been conciliated prior to the meeting. 
 

7. LICENSING  ACT 2003: PASAJE PRIMAVERA,  ARCH 146, EAGLE YARD, HAMPTON 
STREET, LONDON SE1 6SP   - EXPEDITED REVIEW  

 

 The licensing officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had no questions for 
the licensing officer. 
 
The Metropolitan Police officer, the applicant for the review, addressed the sub-
committee.  The police officer also presented CCTV to the sub-committee. 
Members had questions for the police officer. 
 
The premises licence holder and their legal representative addressed the sub-
committee.  It was noted that the premises licence holder also had a family 
members, acting as a translator.  Members had questions for the premises licence 
holder and their legal representative. 
 
Both parties were given up to five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.26am for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 11.43am and the chair advised everyone present of 
the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That as interim steps to promote the licensing objectives pending the determination 
of the review application at the full hearing, to be held on 5 August 2021 the 
premises licence is suspended. 
 
Reasons 

 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 July 2021 
 

This was an application made by the Metropolitan Police Service to consider 
whether it was appropriate to take interim steps pending the determination of an 
application for a summary review, made under s.53A of the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of the premises known as the Pasaje Primavera, Arch 146, Eagle Yard, 
Hampton Street, London SE1 6SP.  
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the Metropolitan Police Service. The 
officer representing the Metropolitan Police advised that on 13 July 2021 a 
Superintendent for the Metropolitan Police Service certified that the premises were 
associated with serious crime, serious disorder or both.  The application concerned 
an incident that occurred on 10 July 2021 at approximately 02:40 after a number of 
calls were made to the police stating that a fight was taking place at or near the 
premises.   
 
Shortly after this the police received a call from the London Ambulance Service 
stating they were dealing with a male victim with significant head injuries and a 
possible machete wound to his back.  The police arrived on scene to speak with 
the victim, who was uncooperative towards the police. The victim said that he 
could not remember where nor how he received his injuries and wanted the matter 
forgotten. The police discovered that the incident had taken place at the premises.  
 
On the police arrival at the premises the premises was found to be empty, locked 
and secure.  A key holder attended the premises and allowed police entry.  Inside 
the premises, police found a significant amount of blood, tables and chairs turned 
over and smashed glass all over the floor. No calls appeared to have been made 
to the emergency services from the premises or by staff.   
 
The police officer showed the sub-committee excerpts from the premises CCTV 
from the night. The CCTV clearly showed a number of people drinking alcohol and 
the alleged suspect going behind the bar area and take what appeared to be a 
beer from a fridge.  The alleged suspect then struck the victim from behind and a 
fracas then ensued, seriously injuring the victim. 
 
The police officer also referred to a serious incident that took place on 15 
December 2018 and involving a large fight with armed participants. One of the 
armed males was the son of the premises’ owner whom was in charge of the 
premises that night.  The son was the victim on 10 July 2021 and had been 
excluded from the premises at a review of the premises licence on 16 January 
2019.  
 
The licensing sub-committee then heard from the legal representative for the 
premises who conceded the application. They advised that the premises licence 
holder and the premises licence holder’s niece (who would be translating for the 
premises licence holder were present with him at the premises.  They advised that 
the premises licence holder was unable to recognise any of the people in the 
premises at the time of the incident, which was over two hours after the premises 
had been closed.  The premises licence holder accepted that he had allowed his 
son to enter the premises shortly before closing (at midnight), despite his son 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 July 2021 
 

being excluded by virtue of condition on the premises licence.  It was unclear how 
the premises were locked, given that the son did not have any keys. 
 
The incident was extremely serious. The premises was uncooperative with the 
emergency services. The premises licence holder had allowed a person onto the 
premises when they had been  excluded by way of a condition on the licence. The 
premises licence holder was also unable to explain how the premises came to be 
secured after the incident. The legal representative for the premises representative 
conceded the application.  
 
The licensing sub-committee felt it appropriate and proportionate to suspend the 
premises licence.  
 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate. 
 
 
 
 
 
Appeal rights 
 
This was a hearing to consider if it is appropriate to take interim steps to promote 
the licensing objectives upon receipt of an application by the Metropolitan Police 
for an expedited summary review of the premises. 
 
The licensing sub-committee were satisfied that the interim steps set out above 
were necessary in addition to being appropriate and proportionate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives. 
 
There is no right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court against the licensing authority’s 
decision at this stage. 
 
The premises licence holder may make representation against any interim steps 
imposed and a hearing to consider the representation will be held within 48 hours 
of receipt of the representation.  The holder of the premises licence may only make 
further representations if there has been a material change in circumstances since 
the authority made its determination 
 
Any representation should be in writing and cannot be received outside of normal 
office hours. 
 
 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 15 July 2021 
 

 Meeting ended at 11.45 am 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 [CABINET ONLY] 
 
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 17 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE]. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


